# ORDINANCE NO. 2168

# AMENDING SECTION 221-3(a) OF CHAPTER 1 OF DIVISION 2 OF TITLE II OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY CODE; RELATING TO HUMBOLDT COUNTY FORESTRY REVIEW COMMITTEE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 221-3(a) of Chapter 1 of Division 2 of Title II of the Humboldt County Code is hereby amended to read as shown on the attached revised page 27.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this <u>28th</u>day of <u>April</u>, 1998, on the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors:

Dixon, Rodoni, Woolley, Neely, and Kirk

NOES:

Supervisors:

None

ABSENT:

Supervisors:

None

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Lora Canzoneri Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California.

April 28, 1998

c:frc.ord

(C-9)

### TITLE II - ADMINISTRATION

#### DIVISION 2

## BOARD, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES

#### CHAPTER 1

## HUMBOLDT COUNTY FORESTRY REVIEW COMMITTEE

### 221-1 ESTABLISHMENT OF FORESTRY COMMITTEE

There is hereby established for the County of Humboldt a committee to be known as the Forestry Review Committee, established pursuant to Section 26152 of the Government Code (Ord 1711, § 2, 1/14/86)

#### 221-2 PURPOSE

The purpose of the Forestry Review Committee is to consider technical forest related matters of concern to Humboldt County and, when appropriate, to inform and make recommendations regarding such matters to tre Board of Supervisors and the Planning Commission

### 221-3 APPOINTMENT AND TERM OF MEMBERS

- (a) The committee shall consist of nine (9) members, of whom seven (7) shall be voting members. The Planning Director or designee and the Assessor or designee shall be ex-officio non-voting members who shall act as liaison for communication between the committee, the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors
- All of the voting members shall be registered professional foresters in good standing working in Humboldt County A registered professional forester in good standing is an individual who holds a current license issued by the Board of Forestry and who does not have a currently cutstanding licensing action issued by the Board of Forestry If possible, one voting member should be from the California Department of Forestry and one voting members should be from the University of California Extension Forest Advisor's Office
- Five (5) of the voting members shall be appointed as follows each member of the Board of Supervisors shall appoint one (1) member to the committee Such members need not reside in the supervisorial district of the Supervisor who appointed them. The remaining two (2) of the voting members shall be appointed at large by a majority of the Board of Supervisors.
- (b) Three (3) voting members shall serve terms which shall corrence on the date of their appointment and shall expire on June 30, 1988. The terms of the remaining four (4) voting members shall commence on the date of their appointment and expire June 30, 1990. All